
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 04.03.13 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

12 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fittock  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Walshe 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, Gaywood, Grint, London, 

McGarvey and Piper and one vacancy 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 

January 2013. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest.   

 
 

 

3. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the 

Cabinet and/or Select Committees following matters 

referred by the Committee (if any)  

 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

 

 a) Treasury Management Strategy 2013/2014 
(Minute 83 Response from Cabinet 7 February 

2013 

 

  

4. To receive the minutes of the Finance Advisory Group 

for information.  

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 

 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013. 

 

  

5. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee 

(attached)  

 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 

 

6. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) 

and the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This 

includes opportunities to invite  other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

  



 

 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

7. Performance Report  (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

8. Internal Audit Plan Q3 Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

9. Annual Audit Plan 2013/14  (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

10. Budget Monitoring - January 2013 Figures  (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 



 

19 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fittock (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Walshe (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, London, 

McGarvey and Piper 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood and Grint 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Ramsay were also present. 

 

106. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 

Committee held on 13 November  2012, be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

107. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

108. Grant Thornton Update  

 

The Chairman welcomed Andy Mack, District Auditor and Geoffrey Banister, the new 

Engagement Manager, from Grant Thornton.  The District Auditor jointly presented the 

Audit Fee letter and the Grant Thornton document entitled ‘Towards a tipping point?’. 

In response to questions he reported that the document had been written following the 

audit of fifty authorities by Grant Thornton last year, but in a year’s time it would be taken 

from a sample of around 200 authorities.  He would check the information with regard to 

the report stating it was only a sample of 24 authorities and did not differentiate 

between the ‘type’ of authority though on this occasion it was predominately district 

councils.  He noted that it may be worth distinguishing next time. It was noted that there 

was no intention to name and shame, not without agreement of the relevant authority, 

the annual audit letter remained the feedback to the public.  The point of the document 

was to highlight the importance of financial management and he recommended that 

Members review and consider it.  It was agreed that the Finance Advisory Board would be 

better placed to do this.  He explained that the fee was priced on the Council producing 

good accurate accounts, maintaining good practices and working papers, otherwise the 

fee would have to be reviewed.  Grant Thornton was the fifth largest audit firm with the 

most up to date technology and economies of scale.  The price was fixed for five years. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

20 

 

A Member asked whether the report was necessary, the District Auditor replied that all 

the work was necessary for the Value for Money conclusion which required financial 

standing analysis.  The onus was on Grant Thornton to produce something of value. 

The Committee welcomed the reduction of 40% in the audit fee and requested that 
the work falling out of the “Tipping Point” document did not cause the Council any 
additional burden or expense. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

109. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select 

Committees following matters referred by the Committee:  

 
a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Response from Cabinet 6 

December 2012) 

 

b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks (Response 

from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 

c) Treasury Management Update (Response from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 
The responses were noted.  The Group Manager – Financial Planning report that a 

balanced draft budget would be presented to Cabinet on 10 January 2013. 

 

110. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (attached)  

 
The completed actions were noted.   

 

111. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 
It was noted that there would be a Benefits Fraud Annual Update presented at the next 

meeting, and that the Treasury Management Strategy being considered was 2013/14 

and not 2012/13 as listed on the workplan. 

 

112. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager’s report provided details of the progress of the 

Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 and outcomes 

of final reports issued since the meeting of the committee in September 2012. 

Members felt that with reference to the deferral of the Housing review it was potentially 

the right time to carry out an Audit.  However The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager 

explained that it was normal practice to wait until things had settled down when a front 

line service is undergoing changes, in order to minimise disruption to service delivery.  

The Sale of Assets review was no longer needed because a potential proposal from 

Sencio had been shelved. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

21 

 

Concern was expressed that of the four reports finalised during the period, there was 

only one review with a ‘good’ result.  Members’ attention was brought to the Audit 

Opinion definitions which showed that all of the reports issued were in the top three 

categories. With reference to the review of Information Management, the Director of 

Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive said the result had been disappointing 

and mainly due to storage at London Road.  However lessons had been learnt, and he 

hoped to see significant improvement in this area.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2012/13 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 

 

113. Risk Management Update  

 
The report provided Members with an update on the progress of implementing the 

Council’s revised risk management framework following the meeting in June, when 

Members were informed of plans to refresh and revise the framework.   

 

Members congratulated the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager for arranging the free 

risk management training for Members. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

114. Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14  

 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the 

next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, 

prudent and sustainable.  The Act required the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment 

guidance issued subsequent to the Act). The report set out the Council’s policies for 

managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 

investments. 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 57-59 of the report, which dealt with 

changes to the investment criteria in the light of recent credit rating downgrades.  

Paragraph 58 set out officer’s proposals for the 2013/14 investment policy.  Members 

agreed with the proposals in general, but expressed great concern with regards to 

increasing the limits of investments to 40% of the total fund to any single institution or 

institutions within a group of companies.  Some Members felt that it should remain at 

25% or possibly increase to 30%.  A Member was nervous of Building Societies.   

 

In response to a question on longer term investments, the Principal Accountant reported 

that advice received recommended against investments for longer than three months, 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

22 

 

except in the cases of semi-nationalised banks and public authorities where up to one 

year was recommended.  This was in line with what neighbouring authorities were doing. 

 

It was agreed that these concerns should be referred to the Finance Advisory Group. 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the concerns expressed above be drawn to the attention of the 

Finance Advisory Group. 

 

115. Budget Monitoring - November 2012 Figures  

 
Members considered the budget monitoring figures to date and noted the favourable 

year end forecast.   

 

In response to questions the Group Manager – Financial Services stated that the 

shortfall in Direct Services would be covered by savings elsewhere within the Council.  

Members were advised that the services causing this situation areas were going to be 

reviewed.  At this time there was no budget assumption that the service would be cut.  It 

was noted that Pest Control was not a statutory service.  A Member expressed great 

concern that there was a fixed contract for this service 

 

Action 1:  Group Manager – Financial Planning, to check the details of the 

contract with the Head of Environmental and Operational Services. 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained that  a 

reasonable length contract had needed to be offered in order for the service to be viable.  

All contracts had to be looked at individually.  Pest Control would be going to Social 

Affairs Select Committee as part of the review process, in the near future.  Councillor 

Firth requested a full and comprehensive answer be given to the question as to which 

Committee was responsible for contract lengths and service standards.  The Director of 

Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that this responsibility 

stretched across this, all the Select Committees with final responsibility resting with 

Cabinet.  Members requested further details such as the number of similar contracts and 

whether they were commercially competitive.  

 

Action 2:  The details requested and procurement guidelines be reported at a 

future meeting. 

 

Members discussed length and content of reports and appendices and reduction of 

printing costs.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money advised that he 

would be looking at the committee structure and reducing the number of meetings. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

23 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.50 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee 

 

a) Treasury Management Strategy 2013/2014 (Minute 83 Response from Cabinet 7 

February 2013) 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2013/14 setting out the Council’s policies for managing its 

investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments.  The 

Portfolio Holder explained that the Local Government Act 2003 required the Council to 

set out its treasury strategy for borrowing each year and to prepare an Annual Investment 

Strategy which set out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving 

priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 

The report had previously been considered by the Performance and Governance 

Committee and the Finance Advisory Group who had considered that the maximum 

investment period should be for one year and the maximum investment in a single 

institution should be a limit of 25% of the Fund at the time the investment was made.  

There should also be a further limit of £5m per counterparty except for call accounts 

where the limit was £6m, and deposits with the Lloyds banking group and Royal Bank of 

Scotland where the limit was £8m.  Finally, Building Societies with assets in excess of 

£9bn were to be included in the lending list with a maximum investment limit of £2m and 

a maximum duration of 3 months. 

 

Members agreed that these proposals would increase opportunities for the Council to 

invest wider. 

 

Resolved: That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2013-14. 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



19 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 commencing at 9.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Fittock and McGarvey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Scholey 

 

 

35. Minutes  

 

The Chairman passed a request from Cllr. Firth that minute 28 be amended. It was 

suggested that Pest Control was two years into a three year “fixed contract” to become 

sustainable, rather than “review”. Officers stated there was no contract in this matter and 

the minutes were accurate as they stood. The amendment was not agreed. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 

24 October 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
[...]
es 

to be reported 

confidentially 

as & when 

necessary) 

Internal Audit Plan 

Q3 Progress Report 

Review of 

effectiveness of 

Internal Audit  

Annual Governance 

Statement 

 

Internal Audit Annual 

Report 

Internal Audit Quarter 

1 report 

 Q2 Report 

Risk 

Management 

 Risk Management 

Plan 

  Update 

Accounts and 

External Audit 

Annual Audit Plan  Draft Statement of 

Accounts 

Outcome of the 

External Audit 

 District Auditor’s 

Annual Audit Letter 

Treasury 

Management 

& Investment 

Strategy 

  Annual Treasury 

Management Report 

2012-13 

Treasury Management 

Update  

Treasury Management 

Strategy 2014/15 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 15



   

 

Topic 12 March 2013 June 2013 September 2013 November 2013 January 2014 

Strategic 

Business & 

Finance 

Planning 

(Budget 

Strategy) 

   Budget Strategy 

 

 

Budget 

Monitoring 

January Figures Outturn Figures July Figures September figures November Figures 

Property   Asset Management 

Property Review 

Update 

 

  

Performance 

Management 

Performance Report  End of Year Results Performance Report Performance Report  

Other Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Annual Complaints 

Monitoring Report 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 16



 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

Performance and Governance Committee – 12 March 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary:  This report provides the Committee with a summary of Council 

performance and through the exceptions report details of all ‘Red’ performance 

indicators for the period to the end of January 2013. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Corporate Performance Plan “Effective 

Management of Council Resources” 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVE
[...]
over 

target.  Workloads continue to be high but 

the actions being taken to prioritise work 

has improved turnaround times and it is 

anticipated that this will result in continued 

improvement in the coming months. 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 25



 

Code Description 

Year to 

Date 

Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Good 

Performance 
Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI PH 

001 

Number of Home 

Improvement Agency 

projects completed 

182 300 
� 
Aim to 

maximise 

 

The Home Improvement Agency is provided 

as part of a Kent wide contract which was 

re-tendered this year and awarded to Family 

Mosaics. There have been issues with 

underperformance of the HIA which as a 

Council and with partners we are seeking to 

address to ensure improvement going 

forward.  

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 26



 

Social Affairs Select Committee PI's  

 

 
 
No red performance indicators to report 
 
 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 3 

Performance and Governance Committee – 12 March 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham  

Recommendations:   

That this Committee note the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2012/13 Annual Internal Audit Plan 

Introduction 

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 and outcomes of final reports issued since the 

meeting of the committee in January 2013. 

Summary of Issues in Report: 

2 A summary of progress made towards achieving the assurance requirement is attached 

as Appendix A to this report. Appendix B provides a brief summary of each final audit 

report issued since the January meeting 
[...]
 Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the Committee approve the draft Internal Audit 

Plan for 2013/14. 

Introduction 

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit programme for 2013/14 for 

approval by this Committee.  The objective of the plan is to ensure that the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-fraud Team delivers reasonable assurance to the Council regarding 

the effectiveness of internal controls, governance and risk management processes 

in fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities. 

2 The planning process is informed by relevant professional guidance, as 

incorporated within the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government (2006); the CIPFA Guidance on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit 

and the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. It will also take 

into consideration the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards once they are 

adopted. 

Key Issues in the Audit Plan 

3 The plan sets out 22 main reviews (one of which was brought forward from 

2012/13) planned to be delivered in 255 audit days. See pages 6-11 of the 

Appendix, for details of the proposed areas to be reviewed, in order to assess the 

Council’s ability to manage identified risks and the robustness of internal control 

arrangements. In addition, 20 days are planned towards reviewing the 

arrangements for the prevention of fraud and irregularities (see page 11 of the 

Appendix). The plan also incorporates planned time for advice and information to 

management, 30 days; and a further 35 days for contingencies. 

4 The total number of staffing resources available for the year for direct work is 360 

FTE days and 20 days for undertaking planning and monitoring. This is consistent 

with the assurance requirements for 2013/14. 

5 In planning the work, account is taken of available resources, risk, materiality, and 

the key priorities identified by senior management. The work planned will enable 

Agenda 
[...]
e & 
Governance Committee 

Annual Report 
Annual Plan 

Management Team and Performance & 
Governance Committee 

Committee 

 

Audit Recommendations  

17. We will continue to report recommendations by highlighting the significance of 
each item in relation to risk and materiality. Thus recommendations will be 
graded as follows: 

 High – Fundamental weaknesses in the system or process under review 

 Medium – System weaknesses which leave the system open to minor risks 

 Low – Desirable but non-threatening improvements  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 54



 

 

BUDGET MONITORING – JANUARY 2013 

Performance & Governance Committee – 12 March 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate  

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports all the Council’s key themes and objectives 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Performance and Governance Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

Overall Financial Position 

1 Ten months into the year the results to date show an overall favourable variance of 
£212,000.  

 

2 The year-end position is forecast to be £58,000 better than budget.  

   

Key Issues for the year to date 

3 Income – investment income is performing above target and is forecast to be better 

than budgeted at the year-end. This is due to higher than estimated balances and 

slightly higher rates being achieved during the year so far, and a favourable forecast is 

shown to reflect this position.  

 

4 Looking at the other main income sources, the position still remains difficult. Building 
Control, Land Charges, Car Parking and Planning fees currently show adverse 

variances for the year to date although planning fees income has improved in the last 

two months.    

 

5 Pay costs – the actual expenditure is less than budget due to some vacancies during 

the year and staffing restructures following the departure of senior managers..   

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



 

 

6 Other – Direct Services’ results currently show a negative variance of £4,000 

compared to budget.  

   

Year End Forecast  

7 The year-end position is forecast to be £58,000 better than budget which is better 
than the forecast at the end of December. 

 

8 Extra investment income is the largest favourable variance. Additional income is also 
expected from office rentals and council tax court costs. A further favourable variance 

is forecast for audit fees. 

 

9 Income from Building Control, Land Charges, Car Parking and Planning fees are all 
forecast to be less than the budget for the year. 

 

10 The operators of the Swanley and Sevenoaks markets went into voluntary liquidation 
in August; leaving two months unpaid rent which is included in the year-end forecast. 

The market operation is now being re-tendered. 

 

Risk areas 

 

11 The current economic situation continues to have a real and potential impact on the 
Council’s finances: 

• the investment strategy is constantly under review in light of the changing long 

term credit ratings which affects the number of organisations the Council can 

invest in;  

• property related income such as Development Control (particularly pre-application 

fees and S106 monitoring), Building Control, Land Charges and Capital Receipts 

remain vulnerable;  

• the Benefits workload is continuing at a higher level than before the recession, 

which is having an impact on processing times (though the action plan is 

continuing to improve performance);  

• Council Tax collection rates, though currently in line with the previous year, could 

be affected by increased unemployment and squeezed household incomes; and 

• Planned savings through the generation of income, particularly from new 

partnership working, remain risk areas for the current and for future years.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 56



 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The financial implications 
[...]
DC  -  -  - -  -  2 - 2 -  -  -  -

HOUSING RHPCG - Discretionary Grants  -  1 - 1 -  -  13 - 13 -  -  -  -

LEGAL Sevenoaks Town Centre  -  3 - 3 -  100  57  43  43.3  150  150  -

LEGAL Modern Govt Document Management System  1  -  1  100.0  14  8  6  41.2  16  16  -

LEGAL Police Co-Location  -  7 - 7 -  200  176  24  11.9  200  182  18

 151  173 - 23 - 15.0  1,734  910  824  47.5  2,157  1,818  339

Improvement Grants budget shown net of Government grant.

$cx1umtlz.xls   9_Capital ITEM 9 28/02/13

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select Committees following matters referred by the Committee (if any)
	4 To receive the minutes of the Finance Advisory Group for information.
	5 Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (attached)
	6 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 Performance Report
	Item 07 - Performance Report - Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Plan Q3 Progress Report
	9 Annual Audit Plan 2013/14
	Item 09 - Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013- Appendix

	10 Budget Monitoring - January 2013 Figures
	Item 10 - P&G 130312 Budget Monitoring Jan 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

25 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fittock (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Walshe (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Gaywood, Grint, London, 

McGarvey and Piper 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Dickins and Firth 

 

  

 

116. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 

Committee held on 8 January 2013, be approved and signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 

 

117. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

118. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select 

Committees following matters referred by the Committee  

 
a) Treasury Management Strategy 2013/2014 

(Minute 83 Response from Cabinet 7 February 2013) 

 

The Committee noted that the Cabinet had agreed with the recommendation 

to increase the opportunities for the council to broaden its options within the 

councils investment management strategy. 

 

119. To receive the minutes of the Finance Advisory Group for information  

 
Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 24 

January 2013. 

 

A Member commented that only three members of the group had been present, and for 

such an important group the membership was too small.  It was pointed out that the 

governance structure was due to be considered at Council. 

 

120. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee  

 
The completed actions were noted.  It was further noted that the Procurement Group 

would report back to committee later in the year. 

 

 



Performance and Governance - 17 April 2013 

26 

 

121. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 and the Forward Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  However in light of proposals to change the governance 

structure due to be considered at the next full meeting of Council, it was agreed to leave 

the plan as it stood except for noting that the Benefit Fraud Update would need to be 

reported to an appropriate committee in June.   

 

122. Performance Report  

 
The Committee considered a summary of Council performance along with details of all 

‘Red’ performance indicators for the period to the end of January 2013 and updated 

figures for the period to the end of February 2013.  The Policy and Performance Manager 

highlighted the improvements made within those periods.   

 

Members discussed whether some of the targets, particularly in relation to the 

processing of planning applications and s.106 agreements, were realistic and 

achievable.   The Chief Executive Designate acknowledged that there was always the 

danger of aiming for targets at the detriment of the result, and welcomed a review.   

 

Members also agreed that it would be more useful to have monthly figures rather than 

cumulative.  The Policy and Performance Manager advised that the software would be 

able to offer both cumulative and monthly figures by June 2013.  He also reported that 

he would be meeting with planning and would feedback the comments.  In response to a 

question on the timescale for new targets, he reported that objectives were being 

reviewed as part of service planning and at the moment draft proposals were being 

challenged.   

 

The Committee was pleased to see the improvements made with regard to the garden 

waste collection service.  The Chairman requested that the Committee’s thanks and 

appreciation for the work undertaken to make these improvements be fed back to all 

relevant officers. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

123. Internal Audit Plan Q3 Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented the report which provided details of 

the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 

2012/13 and outcomes of final reports issued since the meeting of the committee in 

January 2013.  Since the publication of the report, three further reports had been issued; 

two more were at ‘feedback process in progress’ stage; one less fieldwork was in 

progress. All planned reviews for 2012/13 had either been completed, or were in various 

stages of completion.  The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud manger indicated that all work- in- 

progress would be completed by end of April.   

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2012/13 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 

 

 

 

 



Performance and Governance - 17 April 2013 

27 

 

124. Annual Audit Plan 2013/14  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager’s presented the draft Annual Internal Audit 

programme for 2013/14.  The Plan took account of all the Financial Systems and the IT 

Service.  He advised Members that the last line of audit item  22   ‘Repair and 

Maintenance Arrangements’ should read ‘probity’ not property. 

 

Members stressed the importance of s.106 agreements being reviewed and the Audit, 

Risk and Anti Fraud Manager confirmed that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had 

been factored in.  Members were keen that this area should be comprehensively 

reviewed.  The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager undertook to look into licensing fee 

charging.   

 

In response to a question relating to housing benefit fraud investigation The Audit, Risk 

and Anti-Fraud Manager advised that work was being undertaken, on Single Person 

Discount (SPD), in conjunction with Kent County Council (KCC) which has resulted in 

reducing the number of people claiming single person discounts. Thus reducing the 

amount of error or fraud in this area.. 

 

Action 1:  The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager to prepare a draft audit brief 

ahead of the work on ‘Review of S.106 Agreements’ audit , and the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to the Finance Advisory Group. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

Resolved: That the the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14, be approved. 

 

125. Budget Monitoring - January 2013 Figures and February 2013  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the budget monitoring updated figures to February 

2013.  He advised that the actual year end figure for year end position is  forecast to be 

£136,000 not £154,000 better than budget.  Members considered the budget 

monitoring figures to date and noted the favourable year end forecast.   

 

Members discussed possible causes for the loss of projected income in car parks, such 

as the recent adverse weather conditions.  It was noted that generally sales of petrol 

were also down.  However Members were keen to see whether it related to the recent 

increase in parking charges.  The Chief Executive Designate reported that a few months 

ago it had been reported that there had been a reduction in length of stay.   

 

Action 2:  The Chief Finance Officer to investigate whether the loss of car park 

income related to the implementation of the increase in parking charges. 

 

A Member expressed residual concerns from the recent car parking charge collection 

audit.  The Chief Executive Designate reaffirmed that this had been fully investigated by 

Audit and looked at by service managers and the procedures and controls in place had 

been tested and audit had been satisfied.  However audit could be requested to do more 

detailed testing. 

 



Performance and Governance - 17 April 2013 

28 

 

 

Action 3:  Audit be requested to do more detailed testing on collection procedures 

for car parking income as part of their 2013/14 audit. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.13 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


